

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
DAVID PATCHAK,

Petitioner,

v.

RYAN ZINKE, SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals For
The District Of Columbia Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* FEDERAL COURTS
AND FEDERAL INDIAN LAW SCHOLARS
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

—◆—
SETH DAVIS
401 E. Peltason Dr.
Irvine, CA 92617

RUTHANNE M. DEUTSCH
Counsel of Record
HYLAND HUNT

MATTHEW L.M. FLETCHER
648 N. Shaw Lane
Rm. 405B
East Lansing, MI 48824

DEUTSCH HUNT PLLC
300 New Jersey Ave. NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 868-6915
rdeutsch@deutschhunt.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	iii
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument	1
Argument	5
I. The Gun Lake Act Makes New Law Concerning Indian Affairs	5
A. Congress Regularly Enacts Tribe- Specific Lands Acts And Settles Disputes Involving Indians	6
B. The Gun Lake Act Is A Tribe-Specific Lands Act That Makes New Law	11
II. The Gun Lake Act Does Not Usurp Article III Judicial Power Or Violate The Separation Of Powers	15
A. Nothing In Article III Prevents Congress From Making New Law To Resolve Land Disputes Through Tribe-Specific Lands Acts	16
B. The Gun Lake Act Does Not Violate <i>Klein's</i> Prohibition On Congressional Direction Of The Result In A Pending Case	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. The Gun Lake Act Does Not Prescribe An Unconstitutional Rule Of Decision Or Deprive The Petitioner Of Vested Rights	29
Conclusion	31
Appendix	
List of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	App. 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Bank Markazi v. Peterson</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1310 (2016) <i>passim</i>	
<i>Bowen v. Mich. Academy of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986)	28
<i>Carcieri v. Salazar</i> , 555 U.S. 379 (2009)	12
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Hitchcock</i> , 187 U.S. 294 (1902).....	5
<i>District of Columbia v. Eslin</i> , 183 U.S. 62 (1901).....	20
<i>Ex parte McCardle</i> , 74 U.S. (7 Wall.) 506 (1868).....	4, 20, 26
<i>Glidden Co. v. Zdanok</i> , 370 U.S. 530 (1962).....	20
<i>Lynch v. United States</i> , 292 U.S. 571 (1934)	11
<i>Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak</i> , 567 U.S. 209 (2012).....	2, 13, 14, 30
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	19
<i>Nat'l Coalition to Save Our Mall v. Norton</i> , 269 F.3d 1092 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	18, 24, 25
<i>Patchak v. Salazar</i> , 646 F. Supp. 2d 72 (D.D.C. 2009)	12
<i>Pennsylvania v. Wheeling & Belmont Bridge Co.</i> , 54 U.S. (13 How.) 518 (1852)	21, 22
<i>Pennsylvania v. Wheeling & Belmont Bridge Co.</i> , 59 U.S. (18 How.) 421 (1856).....	3, 18, 21
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995).....	3, 5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Robertson v. Seattle Audubon Soc’y</i> , 503 U.S. 429 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Jicarilla Apache Nation</i> , 564 U.S. 162 (2011)	6
<i>United States v. Klein</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 128 (1872).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Padelford</i> , 76 U.S. (9 Wall.) 531 (1870).....	16, 27
<i>United States v. Sioux Nation</i> , 448 U.S. 371 (1980).....	17
<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. (6 Pet.) 515 (1832)	6

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION

U.S. Const., art. III.....	<i>passim</i>
----------------------------	---------------

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 702	14
5 U.S.C. § 706	13
22 U.S.C. § 8772	18, 19
25 U.S.C. § 465	12
25 U.S.C. § 479	12
25 U.S.C. § 5108	8, 12, 19
25 U.S.C. § 5129	12
28 U.S.C. § 2409a(a).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Act of Dec. 23, 1982, Pub. L. No. 97-385, 96 Stat. 1944	11
Act of July 12, 1870, ch. 251, 16 Stat. 230	17
Act of July 7, 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-188, § 1, 112 Stat. 620	8
Act of June 20, 1966, Pub. L. No. 89-459, 80 Stat. 211	7
Act of Nov. 23, 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-708, § 3, 102 Stat. 4717	8
Act of Nov. 24, 1980, Pub. L. No. 96-484, § 4, 94 Stat. 2365	10
Act of Oct. 6, 1999, Pub. L. No. 106-67, 113 Stat. 979	8
Ak-Chin Indian Community Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-328, § 1, 92 Stat. 409 (1978)	8
An Act for the Restoration to Market of Certain Lands in Michigan, § 1, 17 Stat. 381	9
Catawba Indian Tribe of South Carolina Land Claims Settlement Act of 1993, Pub. L. No. 103-116, §§ 4(a)(1), 6(c), 107 Stat. 1118 (1993) ..	7, 10
Colorado River Indian Reservation Boundary Correction Act, Pub. L. No. 109-47, § 2, 119 Stat. 451 (2005)	7
Crow Boundary Settlement Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-444, § 12, 108 Stat. 4632 (1994)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Fort McDowell Indian Community Water Rights Settlement Act of 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-373, § 3, 120 Stat. 2650 (2006).....	8
Gun Lake Trust Land Reaffirmation Act, Pub. L. No. 113-179, 128 Stat. 1913 (2014)	
§ 2(a)	<i>passim</i>
§ 2(b)	<i>passim</i>
Hoopa Valley Reservation South Boundary Adjustment Act, Pub. L. No. 105-79, § 2, 111 Stat. 1527 (1997)	7
Lac Vieux Desert Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians Act, Pub. L. No. 100-420, 102 Stat. 1577 (1988)	9
Little Traverse Bay Bands of Odawa Indians and the Little River Band of Ottawa Indians Act, Pub. L. No. 103-324, § 4, 108 Stat. 2156 (1994).....	7
Michigan Indian Claims Settlement Act, Pub. L. No. 105-143, § 108(f), 111 Stat. 2652 (1997)	7, 9
Mohegan Nation of Connecticut Land Claims Settlement Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-377, § 2(a), 108 Stat. 3501 (1994)	10
Northwest Timber Compromise, Pub. L. No. 101-121, § 318, 103 Stat. 701, 745 (1989).....	22, 23
Pascua Yaqui Tribe Trust Land Act, Pub. L. No. 113-134, § 3, 128 Stat. 1732 (2014).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Pokagon Band of Potawatomi Indians Restoration Act, Pub. L. No. 103-323, § 2, 108 Stat. 2152 (1994).....	7
Pub. L. No. 107-11, 115 Stat. 19 (2001).....	24
Puyallup Tribe of Indians Settlement Act, Pub. L. No. 101-41, §§ 4-5, 9, 103 Stat. 83 (1989).....	9
Rhode Island Indian Claims Settlement Act, Pub. L. No. 95-395, § 9, 92 Stat. 813 (1978)	9
Saginaw Chippewa Indian Tribe of Michigan Distribution of Judgment Funds Act, Pub. L. No. 99-346, 100 Stat. 674 (1986).....	9
Salmon and Steelhead Conservation Act of 1980, Pub. L. No. 96-561, § 102, 94 Stat. 3275 (1980).....	8
Seminole Indian Land Claims Settlement Act, Pub. L. No. 100-228, § 8(a), 101 Stat. 1556 (1987).....	10
Timbisha Shoshone Homeland Act, Pub. L. No. 106-423, §§ 2-3, 114 Stat. 1875 (2000).....	10
Wampanoag Tribal Council of Gay Head, Inc. Indian Claims Settlement Act of 1987, Pub. L. No. 100-95, § 10, 101 Stat. 704	10
White Earth Reservation Land Settlement Act of 1985, Pub. L. No. 99-264, § 6(a)-(b), 100 Stat. 61 (1986)	10
Yavapai-Prescott Indian Tribe Water Rights Settlement Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-434, § 104, 108 Stat. 4526 (1994).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
RULES AND REGULATIONS	
25 C.F.R. pt. 151.....	8
25 C.F.R. pt. 292.....	8
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Allison M. Dussias, <i>Let No Native American Child Be Left Behind: Reenvisioning Native American Education for the Twenty-First Century</i> , 43 Ariz. L. Rev. 819 (2001)	7
Edward A. Hartnett, <i>Congress Clears its Throat</i> , 22 Const. Comment. 553 (2005).....	30
H.R. Rep. No. 113-590 (2014)	14
Kirsten Matoy Carlson, <i>Congress and Indians</i> , 86 U. Colo. L. Rev. 77 (2015).....	7, 9
Kirsten Matoy Carlson, <i>Congress, Tribal Recognition, and Legislative-Administrative Multiplicity</i> , 91 Ind. L.J. 955 (2016)	7
Nell Jessup Newton et al., <i>Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law</i> (2012)	9, 11, 13
Restatement of the Law of American Indians, § 4, Reporters’ Notes (Am. Law Inst., Tent. Draft No. 1, Apr. 22, 2015)	6
Richard H. Fallon, Jr. et al., <i>Hart & Wechsler’s The Federal Courts and the Federal System</i> (7th ed. 2015).....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
S. Rep. No. 113-194 (2014).....	14
U.N. Decl. on the Rights of Indigenous Peoples, G.A. Res. 61/295, U.N. Doc A/RES/61/295 (2007).....	19
